



2026:DHC:3124

\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P. 1413/2014

V K NAYAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mrityunjay Kumar Adv for
Petitioner No.1 (A) and (C).
Mr. Mohit Paul, Ms. Rangoli
Seth & Ms. Sanjleena Lal, Adv.
for P-1 (B)

versus

G P NAYAR & ANR

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv. for R-
1 (A) (appeared through VC)
Ms. Rekha Aggarwal, Adv. for
LR Shubham Soni.
Mr. Vishal Verma, Adv. for R-
1(c) (appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

13.02.2024

%

**I.A.No.8288/2018 (under Section 151 CPC for
modification of order dated 23/02/2015)**

1. Reply to the captioned IA has already been filed on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Let rejoinder be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.

**I.A.No.11517/2018 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act
r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing
reply to IA No.8288/2018)**

3. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.
4. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within two weeks



2026:DHC:3124

with advance copy to the opposite side.

5. Let rejoinder be filed within two weeks thereafter with advance copy to the opposite side.

I.A.No.17435/2022 (under Order XXII Rule 4 & 9 r/w Section 151 CPC to set aside the abatement of the proceedings against the respondent no.1 and to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent no.1) &

I.A.No.17436/2022 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing IA No.17435/2022)

6. Reply to the captioned IAs has already been filed on behalf of proposed respondent no.1(A)/Chand Rani and also by Mr. Sandeep Nayar.
7. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 (c) seeks time to file reply to the captioned IA.
8. Let reply be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
9. Let rejoinder be filed within two weeks thereafter with advance copy to the opposite side.
10. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings qua the captioned IAs on **22nd April, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 13, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any